Approval sheet
Page 1 of 7 ASC_WWxxD_J_AUTO_V07 Jul - 2025
WW25D, WW20D, WW12D, WW08D, WW06D
±0.5%, ±1%, ±5%
Metal Foil Low Ohm Power Chip Resistor
Size 2512, 2010, 1206, 0805, 0603
Automotive AEC-Q200 Qualified
Anti-Sulfur ASTM B-809 105C 1000hrs

WW08  : 0805
WW06  : 0603
Type code
D : Metal foil
Resistance code
R is first digit followed
by 3 significant digits.
0.020  = R020
0.040  = R040
Tolerance
J : 5%
F  : 1%
D  : 0.5%
Packaging code
T  : 7” reeled in
tape
Termination code
L = Sn base
(lead free)
Special code
J = Automotive
qualified
ASTM B-809 105C
1000hrs compliant
1206/ 0805/ 0603 Reeled tape packaging : 8mm width paper taping  5,000pcs per reel.
2512/2010 Reeled tape packaging : 8mm width PC taping  4,000pcs per reel.
MARKING
Each resistor is marked with a four-digit code on 2512/2010/1206 & three-digit code on 0805 & two-digit
on 0603 protective coating to designate the nominal resistance value.
Example:
   R020 = 0.02 ( WW25D/WW20D/WW12D )
      020 = 0.02 ( WW08D )
                                     20 = 0.02  ( WW06D )
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
Derating curve
The power that the resistor can dissipate depends on the operating temperature; see Fig.2
Approval sheet
Page 5 of 7 ASC_WWxxD_J_AUTO_V07 Jul - 2025
STORAGE CONDITIONS
Under airtight in temperature+10C～40C、relative humidity ≦75% can store 2 years.
Without dew in temperature+10C～60C、relative humidity be 95% maximum value for 30days.
SOLDERING CONDITIONS
The robust construction of chip resistors allows them to be completely immersed in a solder bath of 260C for
max.10 seconds. Therefore, it is possible to mount Surface Mount Resistors on one side of a PCB and other
discrete components on the reverse (mixed PCBs).
Typical examples of soldering processes that provide reliable joints without any damage are given in Fig3
as below.
Fig 3. Infrared soldering profile for Chip Resistors
RECOMMENDED SOLDER LAND PATTERN
Type R-value P (mm) W (mm) D (mm)
WW25D R050-R350 3.10 3.57 3.10
WW20D
R005 1.40 2.88 3.30
R006-R300 2.70 2.88 2.65
WW12D
R003 0.60 1.84 2.10
R004-R570 1.20 1.84 1.80
WW08D R005-R200 0.80 1.44 1.40
WW06D
R005 0.50 0.92 1.35
R006-R020 0.60 0.92 1.30
Approval sheet
Page 6 of 7 ASC_WWxxD_J_AUTO_V07 Jul - 2025
TEST  & REQUIREMENTS
測試方法
Parameter
條件
Conditions
允收標準
Requirements
高溫測試
High Temp. Exposure
T = +155±2ºC ; t = 1000h ±(1.0%+0.5mΩ)